

SECTION IV B

Listed on 9.2.2015

Court No. 8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 53

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 19064 OF 2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for discharge from guardianship)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for permission to place on record additional document)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation)

Ram Bhateri & Ors

....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Ganga Dayal & Ors

....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.05.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition.

The directions given by the learned Single Judge of the High Court and confirmed by the Division Bench of the High Court are hereby stayed till further orders."

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the five respondents was issued on 04.06.2013. M/s. Shekhar Prit Jha and Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocates have put in appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2-5 respectively.

It is submitted that Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, Advocate for Respondent No. 1 has on 16.09.2013 filed Counter Affidavit alongwith Annexures R-1 to R-4. Copies of the

same are included in the SLP Paper Books. Counsel for Respondent Nos. 2-5 has not filed Counter Affidavit.

It is submitted that Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, Advocate has also filed applications for permission to file additional document and exemption from filing Official Translation which are registered as I.A Nos. 4 & 5. Copies of the same are included in the SLP Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that the matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Id. Registrar's Court on 15.01.2014, when the following Order was passed:-

" Service is complete. Respondent No. 1 has filed counter affidavit. The remaining respondents have not filed counter affidavit inspite of last chance granted. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 6th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip